
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 21 September 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Governance Scrutiny Group will be held virtually via Zoom on 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 7.00 pm to consider the following items of 
business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view via 
the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware that 
until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the home 
page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you the see the 
video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report - 5 Month Update (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

 
5.   Constitution Review (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
6.   Risk Management Strategy 2020 - 2023 (Pages 27 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

7.   Going Concern Assessment Linked to Covid-19 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor F Purdue-Horan  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Walker 
Councillors: R Adair, G Dickman, L Howitt, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and 
D Virdi 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 
G Dickman, L Howitt, K Shaw, J Stockwood, Mrs M Stockwood and D Virdi 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

A Ali                                                            RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP 
G Dulay                                                      BDO LLP 

  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor D Simms 
 
 

 
29 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
30 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February were approved as a true 

record. 
 

31 Internal Audit Report Q4 2019/20 
 

 Mr Amjad Ali, Senior Manager at RSM, the Council’s internal auditors attended 
the meeting to present the Internal Audit Report Quarter 4, for the financial 
year 2019/20. The report highlighted the completion of four reports: Garden 
Waste, Property Leases and Rents, Main Accounting Systems and Follow-up. 
In terms of findings, Mr Ali reported three substantive audits have returned 
findings of Substantial assurance, the Follow-up audit, scored differently 
received a ‘Good Progress’ finding. The Garden Waste and Property Leases 
and Rents did not result in any managements actions. The Main Accounting 
System audit resulted in two low level recommendations. The Follow-up audit 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

resulted in five low priority findings being re-raise. Management actions were 
agr
[...]
ntion at the Council during the year and also 
provided the Group with a revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy for 2020-

Page 6



 

 

2024. 
 
Mr Dulay explained that the Council does not have a dedicated fraud and 
prevention resource, it is the responsibility of managers to ensure internal 
controls are in place to mitigate the risk of fraud. In addition, the internal audit 
may also identify fraud through their reviews and are available to support 
manager to investigate any allegations of fraud. 
 
Mr Dulay advised the Group that the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy has been reviewed during the year to ensure it is up to date and 
appropriate against the best pratice guidance by BDO and following the new 
Function Standards for Counter Fraud published in June 2020. The review 
highlighted the need for the Council to complete a Fraud Risk Assessment, 
which BDO will undertake over the coming year. Mr Dulay advised that there 
had been no incidents of fraud in the last year. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Annual Fraud Report for 2019/20 be noted. 

 
b) The Group approve the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy for 2020-

2024. 
 

38 Work Programme 30 July 2020 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme. 
 
29 September 2020 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – 5 Month update 2020/21 

 Review of the Constitution 

 Risk Management Strategy 
 
24 November 2020 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Audit Letter  

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 
4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 2021/22 

 External Audit Annual Plan 2021/22 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy 2021/22 

 Risk Management 
 
18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

Page 7



 

 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 
ACTIONS 
 

Minute No Action Officer Responsible 

33 The Monitoring Officer asked 
members to send any thoughts on 
reviews for the Constitution, to be 
added for discussion at the next 
meeting of Governance Scrutiny 

Governance Group 
Members to forward 
suggestions to the 
Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.34 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report - 5 Month Update  

 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The attached report has been prepared by the Council’s internal auditors 

BDO. It reflects the current progress made against the annual Internal Audit 
programme along with any significant recommendations with regard to the 
audits completed during this period.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group notes the 
progress made so far this year against the Internal Audit programme. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
  
3.1. To conform to best practice and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and to 

give assurance to the Governance Scrutiny Group regarding the Council’s 
internal control environment.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 was approved by the Corporate 

Governance Group at its meeting on 6 February 2020 and includes 10 
planned reviews. Due to the impact of Covid-19 on workloads, progress at the 
start of the year was slower than anticipated but is now back on track. The 
attached report highlights the completion and issuing of one report: Budget 
Management and Reporting; The Annual Fraud Report was covered at the 
last Governance Group meeting in July. In terms of findings:  
 

 20% of the annual Internal Audit programme has been completed so far 
this year  

 

 The audit of Budget Management and Reporting returned a finding of 
Substantial Assurance with two low level priority recommendations where 
management actions have been agreed.  

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
  
5.1. If recommendations are not acted upon there is a risk internal c
[...]
 Positive 

As a result of testing, two low priority findings were identified. Management 
actions were agreed in respect of these findings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORTS CONSIDERED AT THIS GOVERNANCE 

SCRUTINY GROUP 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
 

The table below displays the audits in the Internal Audit Plan, along with the current status.  

Please note that whilst this is our planned timetable, this could be subject to change if any 
issues arise in light of the Covid-19 pandemic, for example a potential second lockdown 
scenario. 

 

 

 

 
Key 

 Complete (Final Report Issued) 

 Fieldwork in progress 

 Terms of Reference Agreed – Fieldwork Not Started 

 Terms of Reference Not Yet Agreed 

Audit Planned 
Start Date 

Status Target 
Governance 
Scrutiny 
Group 
meeting 

1. Events, Social Media and Communications 09/09/20  24 Nov 20 

2. Budget Management and Reporting (high level) 27/07/20  29 Sept 20 

3. Cyber 13/01/21  4 Feb 21 

4. Retention & Recruitment TBC  TBC 

5. Main Financial Systems 14/09/20  24 Nov 20 

6. Licensing 05/10/20  24 Nov 20 

7. Business Grants TBC  TBC 

8. Fraud Risk Assessment  TBC  24 Nov 20 

9. Pest and Dog Control 11/01/21  4 Feb 21 

10. Fraud Report 12/07/20  30 July 20 

Follow Up Ongoing  24 Nov 20 

LOOKING AHEAD 

 

Page 17



 
 

 
 

 
Changes to the Internal Audit Plan 

Replacements 

The following has been agreed with management: 

 The Country Parks Income review has been replaced due to events not going 
ahead due to Covid-19. A ‘Fraud Risk Assessment’ is now planned instead, 
following the preliminary work completed as part of the Annual Fraud 
Report.  

 ‘Markets’ has been replaced by ‘Business Grants’ in light of the extensive 
emergency work undertaken around business grants as a result of Covid-19. 
 
 

Follow Up 

Throughout the year we will follow up on both the legacy recommendations made 
by our predecessor RSM, and on any actions raised within our own internal audit 
reports. This process has already beg
[...]
n the current, and proposed 
amended, Constitution comply with this requirement. Once agreed the 
Constitution must be publicly available. 
 

6.2.2. The Council has a general duty to secure continuous improvement in the 
way in which its functions are exercised. The proposals in this report are 
designed to comply with that duty. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
6.3.1. There are no equalities implications to this report. 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
6.4.1. There are no Section 17 Implications to this report. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable Growth 

The Environment 

The Constitution is integral in the supporting the Council’s 

decision-making framework and delivery of its Corporate 

Priorities. 

 

 

 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group agree that the 
Constitution remain as currently drafted.  

 
 

Page 24



For more information 
contact: 
 

Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer   
Tel: 0115 914215, 
ssull@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

Constitution:  

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/aboutus/aboutthecouncil/documentsstrategiesandpolicies/ 

List of appendices: None  

 
 

Page 25

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/aboutus/aboutthecouncil/documentsstrategiesandpolicies/


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group 
 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

 
Review of the Risk Management Strategy 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents an updated Risk Management Strategy following a Risk 

Management Health Check by Zurich Municipal in late 2019. 
 
1.2. The strategy is reviewed annually by the Risk Management Group and 

Governance Scrutiny Group provides scrutiny of the risk registers twice a year.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Considers the content of the Strategy including any recommendations 
and suggestions about the Strategy.  

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To provide guidance on the annual Strategy review and the Council’s approach 

to risk to demonstrate one strand of good governance. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Rushcliffe Borough Council takes risk management seriously and developed a 

Risk Management Strategy in 2010. This Strategy provides guidance and 
assurances that are used in order to identify, mitigate and control risks that have 
potential impact on the strategic and operational business of the Council.  

 
4.2. The Council commissioned Zurich Municipal (the Council’s insurer) to provide 

a health check of risk management and to provide recommendations for 
increasing the effectiveness of the Strategy. 
 

4.3. Zurich provided training for key officers on 28 November 2019, to follow up on 
training provided in 2016. In the future, training will be provided annually to 
ensure that officers are equipped with the current tools to ensure that risks are 
managed effectively.  
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



  

4.4. Zurich made recommendations in the risk management health check, these are 
to: 

 articulate the Council’ appetite to risk across risk categories 

 consider a formalised approach to opportunity risk management 

 consider training for Governance Scrutiny Group members 

 develop guidance for managing risks with partners and projects. 
 
4.5. These recommendations have been addressed as follows: 

 an approach to risk appetite has been added to the draft strategy 

 opportunity risk has been added to the risk management framework and 
included in the strategy 

 training has been delivered by Zurich to councillors on 2 September 
2020 

 partnership risk is considered separately within contract negotiations 
with partners, and guidance for officers has been developed for 
managing project risks. 
 

4.6. A revised 
[...]
ionally and to achieve the priorities set out in our 
Corporate Strategy 2019-2023, is a necessary part of business. Good risk management 
ensures the Council makes well informed decisions where the associated risks are 
understood and managed. By ensuring that risks are properly managed, the Council is 
more likely to achieve its priorities. Effective risk management also provides a high level of 
due diligence consistent with the Council’s responsibility to manage public money 
prudently. 
 
As a Council, we recognise effective risk management considers not just threats but also 
opportunities; namely, what is to be gained by taking a risk. Our approach to risk takes 
account of both opportunities and threats. By encouraging managed risk taking, and 
considering all of the available options, we seek a balance between caution and innovation. 
our risk appetite reflects our current position. We encourage managed risk taking for minor 
to moderate level risks, and control, more closely, those risks which register at a higher 
point on our risk matrix where the benefits to our residents or to the organisation are 
greatest. We accept that our appetite for risk will vary over time depending on our 
ambitions and corporate priorities as well as the external environment the Council is 
operating in. This position will be reviewed on a regular basis as part of the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 
Risk appetite goes ‘hand-in hand’ with how much the Council will tolerate risk, what is its 
risk threshold?  Appendix B details the Council’s risk tolerance level for both risk threats 
and opportunities (see para 2.7 below) and what constitutes, low, medium or high risks. 
 
2.7 Opportunity Risk 
 
The Council has an entrepreneurial approach to seizing opportunities and has been able to 
successfully manage its finances throughout a challenging period of austerity. Successful 
organisations need a balance between risk taking and caution and this approach has 
ensured the
[...]
le within 2 years 

3 – Possible 
Opportunity may be 
achievable, but requires 
significant management, 
planning and resources 

4 – Likely 
Probable within 12 months 

4 – Likely 
Opportunity is achievable with 
careful management 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
   Governance Scrutiny Group 

 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

 
Going Concern Assessment Linked to Covid-19 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  This report sets out the  assessment by the Council’s Section 151 officer of 

the Council’s Going Concern status. The concept of a ‘going concern’ 
assumes that an authority, its functions and services will continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future. Given Covid 19 these are 
exceptional times, it is therefore appropriate to confirm the Council’s position 
with regards to its Going Concern status. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the positive 
outcome of the assessment made of Rushcliffe Borough Council’s status as a 
going concern for the purposes of the statement of accounts 2019/20.   

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To conform with professional standards with regards to the Local Authority 

Code of Accounting Practice. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
The Assessment of Going Concern 
 
4.1. As with all principal local authorities, the Council is required to compile its 

Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting for 2019/20 (hereafter referred to as the Code). The 
Code is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). In accordance with the Code the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts is prepared assuming that the Council will continue to operate in 
the foreseeable future, and that it is able to do so within the current and 
anticipated resources available. By this, it is meant that the Council will realise 
its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

4.2  The main factors which underpin the going concern assessment are: 
 

 The Council’s current financial position 

 The Council’s projected financial position 

 The Council’s governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 
local authority 

 
These are considered in more detail below. 
 

The council’s current financial position 
 
4.3 The Council’s draft financial statements 2019/20 can be viewed on the 

Council’s website. The financial outturn position for 2019/20 showed efficiency 
savings of £0.619m against a net revenue service revised budget of 
£11.609m.  As at the 31st March 2020 the Council held a General Fund 
Balance £2.6m.  In addition, the Council held earmarked reserves of £13.5m 
which are held to meet specific identified pressures, but which ultimately can 
be diverted to support general expenditure should the need arise. 

 
4.4 General reserves reflect the ability of the Council to deal with unforeseen 

events and unexpected financial pressures in any particular year and are a 
key indicator of the financial resilience of the organisation.  As part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy the Section 151 Officer has assessed that 
the optimum level of general reserves to be held by the Council to be at or 
above £1.5m least equal to 5% of the Council’s net operating expenditure.  At 
31 March 2020 general reserves were at £2.6m. 

 
4.5 At 31 March 2020 the Council held £20m in the form of either cash or short 

term investments maturing within the next financial year. 
 
4.6 The year-end Capital Programme provision totalled £25.3m.  Actual 

expenditure in relation to this provision totalled £6.1m (24% of spend) giving 
rise to a variance of £19.2m. Budgets to the value of £19.2m have been 
carried forward into 2020/21.  The Council funds its capital programme from 
internal borrowing, capital receipts, earmarked reserves, direct financing from 
revenue, government grants and partnership funding e.g. developer 
contributions. 

 
The Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2020 
 
4.7 The balance sheet shows a net worth of £36.9m and this is significantly 

reduced by the inclusion of a pension liability of £50.7m.  There are statutory 
arrangements for funding the pension deficit through increasing contributions 
over the remaining working life of the employees, as assessed by an 
independent actuary.  Therefore, the financial position of the Council remains 
healthy.  Other factors giving rise to this assessment include: 

 

 The adequacy of risk assesses provisions for doubtful debts 

 The range of reserves set aside to help manage expenditure 

Page 46



  

 An adequate risk assessed working balance to meet unforeseen 
expenditure 

 
The Council’s projected financial position 
 
4.8 In February 2020, the Council approved a balanced budget for 2020/21. This 

allows for net spending of £12.9m and required a council tax increase of 
3.59%, a Transformation Programme of £0.192m and the use of £1.1m from 
reserves to offset the impact of Minimum Revenue Provision in relation to the 
Arena. 

 
4.9 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is updated annually 

and reflects a five year assessment of the council’s spending plans and 
associated funding. It includes the ongoing implications of approved budgets 
and service levels and the revenue costs of the council’s capital programme, 
as well as the management of debt and investments. An update on the 
Council’s medium-term financial position covering the five year period 
2020/21 to 2024/25 due to the recent events of Covid 19 was reported to both 
Cabinet and Full Council in September 2020.   

 
4.10 The salient points arising from the report are as follows: 
 

 The 2020/21 position shows a budget gap of £2.7m (supporting Leisure 
and loss of income on car p
[...]
rowth 

The Environment 

 
 

Page 49



  

9.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the positive 
outcome of the assessment made of Rushcliffe Borough Council’s status as a 
going concern for the purposes of the statement of accounts 2019/20.   

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Cabinet and Full Council Covid Budget Reports 8 
and 24 September 2020 
 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – Council 
website 

List of appendices: None 
 

 
 

Page 50



  

 

 

 
Governance Scrutiny Group  
 

  Tuesday, 29 September 2020 
 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Corporate Governance Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
 24 November 2020 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 month update 

 Work Programme 
 
 4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy – Update 

 Risk Management 

 Work Programme 
 
  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



  

 18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Work Programme 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

 
  

 
 

Page 52

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report - 5 Month Update
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report - 5 Month Updatepete

	5 Constitution Review
	6 Risk Management Strategy 2020 - 2023
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Strategy 2020 - 2023

	7 Going Concern Assessment Linked to Covid-19
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY GROUP 
TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors F Purdue-Horan (Chairman), J Walker (Vice-Chairman), R Adair, 

G Dickman, L Howitt, K Shaw, D Simms, J Stockwood and D Virdi 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Greg Rubins                                              Head of Internal Audit – BDO 
Charlotte Thomas                                      Senior Audit - BDO 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

 
 

 
39 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies. 

 
40 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
41 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2020 were approved. 

 
42 Internal Audit Progress Report - 5 Month Update 

 
 Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit at BDO, the Council’s Auditors provided a 

5 month update and summary of the Internal Audit Progress Report. The report 
reflects the current progress made against the Annual Internal Audit 
programme along with significant recommendations with regards to audits 
completed during this period.  
 
Mr Rubins advised the Group that due to Covid-19, some of the planned audits 
had not taken place. However, he assured embers that BDO were now making 
good progress in the deliver y of the 2020/21 audit plan. 
 
Charlotte Thomas, Senior Auditor at BDO presented the Budget Management 



 

 

Audit 2020/21 and reported a positive substantial opinion. As a result of testing, 
two low priority findings were identified and management actions were agreed 
in respect of these findings. 
 
Looking ahead Ms Thomas provided a table, which displayed the audits in the 
Internal Audit Plan along with their current status, and advised the Group that 
these maybe subject to change if any further issues arise in light of the Covid-
19 pandemic. 
 
In addition, Ms Thomas advised the Group of some changes to the Internal 
Audit Plan as agreed with management. These include: 
 

 The Country Parks Income review has been replaced, due to events not 
going ahead due to Covid-19. A Fraud and Risk Assessment is now 
planned instead, following the preliminary work completed as part of the 
annual Fraud Report. 

 

 Markets has been replaced by business grants in light of the extensive 
emergency work undertaken around business grants as a result of Covid-
19. 

 
Ms Thomas also advised the Group that a follow up report will be submitted to 
Governance Scrutiny at its meeting on 24 November to update members on 
both the legacy recommendations made by the previous Auditors and on any 
actions raised within the internal audit reports. 
 
Members questions how the Audit Plan list was generated and whether a 
second potential lockdown due to the Covid-19 pandemic would affect the 
delivery of the Audit Plan. Mr Rubins explained, the Audit Plan had been 
agreed by management and Governance Scrutiny Group at a previous 
meeting. In respect of completing the audit plan should any issues arise from 
any further outbreaks of Covid-19, Mr Rubins assured the Group that any 
issues would be prioritised and any changes agreed with management and that 
processes were in place should a second lockdown take place. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Programme be noted.  
 
 

43 Constitution Review 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services advised the Group 
that at its meeting on the 30 July the Group considered some suggested areas 
for review. The Monitoring Officer invited all Councillors to request any 
alternative proposals by emailing her directly with their suggestions. The 
Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services informed the Group that 
the Monitoring Officer had received one suggestion which was discussed with 
the Councillor and subsequently withdrawn, concluding that no specific 
revisions had been identified. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Councils Constitution remains as currently drafted. 
 
 



 

 

 
44 Risk Management Strategy 2020 - 2023 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented a report to 

update the Group on the Council’s Risk Management Strategy following a Risk 
Management Health Check by Zurich Municipal in late 2019, explaining that 
the strategy is reviewed annually by the Risk Management Group, and 
Governance Scrutiny Group provides scrutiny of the risk registers twice a year.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services informed the Group of 
four recommendations made by Zurich in the Risk Management Health Check, 
these were to:  
 

 Articulate the Council’s appetite to risk across risk categories 

 Consider a formalised approach to opportunity risk management 

 Consider training for Governance Scrutiny Group members 

 Develop guidance for managing risks with partners and projects 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services continued to advise 
how these recommendations had been addressed and provided examples as 
follows: 
 

 An approach to risk appetite has been added to the revised strategy, which 
guides how much risk the Council is willing to accept to achieve its 
objectives. 

 

 The Council has an entrepreneurial approach to seizing opportunities and 
has been able to successfully manage its finances throughout a challenging 
period of austerity while ensuring the delivery of major projects with lasting 
benefit to residents in the Borough. 

 

 Member training was delivered by Zurich on 2 September 2020 
 

 Project risk is considered separately within contract negotiations with 
partners, and guidance for officers has been developed for managing 
project risks. 

 
The Chairman highlighted the training that Zurich had provided and 
emphasised the interest and shift in types of risk and in particular the approach 
to opportunity risk management going forward. 
 
Members asked specific questions relating to quantifying risk, and how the 
Council mitigate for risk and the financial implications associated with it and 
whether particular officers associated with the risk title could be named for 
reference. The Executive Manager – Transformation explained that at the 
Governance meeting in February more information on quantifying risk will be 
included in the report, however, in respect of officer title this is difficult to label 
due to changes in staffing. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group note the Risk Management Strategy 
including the recommendations and suggestions about the strategy. 
 



 

 

 
45 Going Concern Assessment Linked to Covid-19 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented a report that assesses the 

Council’s Going Concern status linked to Covid-19 and to conform with 
professional standards with regards to the Local Authority Code of Accounting 
Practise, the report confirms the Council’s functions and services will continue 
in operational existence for the foreseeable future. 
 
The Council’s External Auditors requested additional assurances in the 
assessment of Going Concern, these were: 
 

 The Council’s current financial position 

 The Council’s projected financial position 

 The Councils’ governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a local 
authority 

 
The Financial Services Manager highlighted that an update on the Council’s 
medium-term financial position (MTFS) covering the five year period 2020/21 to 
2024/25 due to the recent events of Covid-19 was reported to both, Cabinet 
and Full council on 24 September 2020. 
 
The Financial Services Manager also reported that the Council has an 
established and robust corporate governance framework and that the Council 
remains a going concern. 
 
The Vice-Chair asked a specific question in respect of the Council’s support to 
the Leisure contract and whether the Council was in a position to continue to 
provide this support if further lockdown measures are introduced and should 
the Group be concerned. The Executive Manager – Transformation explained 
that officers were in discussions with the leisure provider on a day to day basis 
as the government legislation and guidance changes. In addition the Executive 
Manager – Transformation  explained the situation is live and assured 
members that the Council is working with the leisure provider to look at 
alternative ways to deliver services and to fully support for them. 
 
Councillor Virdi asked for some clarity in respect of the Government grant in 
relation to lost income. The Financial Services Manager explained, this 
measure has recently been announced by the Government and would 
potentially cover 75% of losses.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Governance Scrutiny Group note the positive 
outcome of assessment of Rushcliffe Borough Council’s status as a going 
concern for the purpose of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 

46 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme. 
 
24 November 2020 
 



 

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 month update 

 Work Programme 
 
4 February 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Treasury and Investment Strategy – Update 

 Risk Management 

 Work Programme 
 
18 May 2021 
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


